NOTES

There is nothing whose mitzva has been performed – ֵאין
לךָ דָּ ָבר ׁ ֶש ּנ ֲַﬠ ֵ ׂשית ִמצְ וָ תוֹ:ְ The early commentaries inquire into
the source for this halakha that an object whose mitzva has
been performed loses its sanctity and is no longer subject
to the prohibition of misuse of consecrated objects. Indeed,
according to Tosafot Yeshanim, it is in fact possible to claim
the opposite, i.e., that an object that has been used for a
mitzva is of greater sanctity. The source of the halakha is
apparently the fact that sin-oﬀerings that must be left to die,
and will therefore not be used for a mitzva, are not subject
to misuse of consecrated objects. This indicates that once
an object is no longer involved in a mitzva, it is not subject
to the prohibition of misuse of consecrated objects (Tosafot
Yeshanim; Tosefot HaRosh).

–  ָא ַמר ְק ָרא ״הוּא״:יוֹחנָן ָא ַמר
ָ וְ ַר ִ ּבי
 ַמה ְּל ַא ַחר,ִל ְפנֵי ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה ִּכ ְל ַא ַחר ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה
 ַאף ִל ְפנֵי ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה,ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה ֵאין ּבוֹ ְמ ִﬠ ָילה
.ֵאין ּבוֹ ְמ ִﬠ ָילה

And Rabbi Yoĥanan said that this halakha is derived from a diﬀerent phrase. The verse states: “For it is the blood that makes atonement by reason of the life” (Leviticus : ), which indicates that it
retains the same status before atonement as after atonement: Just
as after atonement it is not subject to the prohibition against
misuse of consecrated objects, as the mitzva has been performed,
so too, before atonement it is not subject to misuse of consecrated objects. As the Gemara states below, there is a general principle that once the mitzva involving a certain object has been performed, the object is no longer subject to misuse of consecrated
objects.

 ַמה, ְל ַא ַחר ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה ְּכ ִל ְפנֵי ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה:ימא
ָ וְ ֵא
ִּל ְפנֵי ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה יֵ ׁש ּבוֹ ְמ ִﬠ ָילה ַאף ְל ַא ַחר
ילה! ֵאין ְלךָ דָּ ָבר
ָ ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה יֵ ׁש ּבוֹ ְמ ִﬠ
? וְ ל ֹא.ּמוֹﬠ ִלין ּבוֹ
ֲ ׁ ֶש ּנ ֲַﬠ ֵ ׂשית ִמצְ וָ תוֹ ו
!וַ ֲה ֵרי ְּתרו ַּמת ַהדֶּ ׁ ֶשן

The Gemara asks: But if the status of blood before atonement is
compared to its status after atonement, one can say the opposite:
Just as before atonement it is subject to misuse of consecrated
objects, so too, after atonement it is subject to misuse of consecrated objects. The Gemara rejects this contention: This cannot be
the case, as there is a general principle: There is nothing whose
mitzva has been performedN that is still subject to misuse of
consecrated property. The Gemara asks: And is there no such case?
But there is the instance of the removal of the ashes of oﬀerings
burned on the altar. These ashes require burial, and yet any benefit
derived from them is misuse of consecrated property, despite the
fact that their mitzva has already been performed.

ִמ ׁ ּש ּום דְּ ָהוֵ י ְּתר ּו ַמת ַהדֶּ ׁ ֶשן ו ִּב גְ ֵדי
,ְּכהו ָּּנה ׁ ְשנֵי ְּכתו ִּבין ַה ָ ּב ִאין ְּכ ֶא ָחד
וְ ָכל ׁ ְשנֵי ְּכתו ִּבין ַה ָ ּב ִאין ְּכ ֶא ָחד ֵאין
.ְמ ַל ְּמ ִדין

The Gemara answers: The reason is because the mitzva of the removal of the ashesH and the priestly vestments, the four white
garments worn by the High Priest on Yom Kippur, are both subject
to the special halakha that misuse of consecrated objects applies to
them even after their mitzva has been performed. Consequently,
they are two verses that come as one,N i.e., they share a unique
halakha not found elsewhere. And there is a principle: Any two
verses that come as one do not teach, i.e., an analogy may not be
derived from these two similar cases. Instead, they are considered
exceptional instances that cannot serve as models for other cases.
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The removal of the ashes – תרו ַּמת ַהדֶּ ׁ ֶשן:ְּ Some of the ashes
removed from the altar are deposited outside the city, and it
is prohibited to derive benefit from them. The Ra’avad maintains that this prohibition applies only to the ashes used in
the mitzva of the removal of the ashes, not the ashes taken
outside the Temple (see Kesef Mishne; Rambam Sefer Avoda,
Hilkhot Temidin UMusafin 2:15).
Priestly vestments require interment – ִ ּבגְ ֵדי ְּכהו ָּּנה ְּטעוּנִין
 ְ ּגנִיזָ ה: The worn-out garments of the High Priest, and likewise
the white garments in which he serves on Yom Kippur, must
be buried. It is prohibited to derive any benefit from them, in
accordance with the opinion of the Rabbis (Rambam Sefer
Avoda, Hilkhot Kelei HaMikdash 8:5).

– ִיחם ׁ ָשם״
ָ  ״וְ ִה ּנ: דְּ ָא ְמ ִרי,נִיחא ְל ַר ָ ּבנַן
ָ  § ָהThe Gemara raises a further diﬃculty: This works out well ac. ְמ ַל ֵּמד ׁ ֶש ְּטעוּנִין ְ ּגנִיזָ הcording to the opinion of the Rabbis, who say that the verse: “And
he shall take oﬀ the linen garments, which he wore when he went
into the sacred place, and shall leave them there” (Leviticus : ),
teaches that the four white garments worn by the High Priest on
Yom Kippur are not fit for further use, and they require interment.H
 ִ ּבגְ ֵדי ְּכהו ָּּנה: דְּ ָא ַמר,וֹסא
ָ ּ ֶא ָּלא ְל ַר ִ ּבי דHowever, according to the opinion of Rabbi Dosa, who said that
יכא
ָּ  ַמאי ִא, ְראוּיִ ן ֵהן ְלכ ֵֹהן ֶה ְדיוֹטthese priestly vestments are fit for a common priest and do not
?ימר
ַ  ְל ֵמrequire interment, one does not misuse consecrated property by
using them, and therefore what is there to say? In his opinion, the
halakha of misuse of consecrated objects after the performance of
a mitzva applies only to the removal of ashes from the altar, not to
the priestly vestments, which means it is stated in only a single case.
Why, then, does this case not serve as a model for other instances
in the Torah?

NOTES

Two verses that come as one – שנֵי ְּכתו ִּבין ַה ָ ּב ִאין ְּכ ֶא ָחד:
ְׁ A
halakha written in one case may serve as a general model for
many other instances, in the absence of a restriction limiting
the halakha to that context. This is the hermeneutical technique
called an analogy [binyan av]. However, if the same halakha appears in two diﬀerent contexts, the assumption is that the Torah
did not intend the second case to be derived from the first, and
therefore it is clearly not a general halakha but one that applies
only in particular circumstances. If it is possible to prove that
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the two cases could not be inferred from one another, either
because they are too dissimilar or for some other such reason,
the halakha in question can serve as a model for other situations. Some tanna’im maintain that even two verses that come
as one can teach with regard to other cases, as the repetition
merely serves to emphasize the general halakha. However,
even these tanna’im agree that three verses that come as one
cannot teach the halakha with regard to other situations (see
Yad Malakhi).

ִמ ׁ ּש ּום דְּ ָהוֵ י ְּתר ּו ַמת ַהדֶּ ׁ ֶשן וְ ֶﬠגְ ָלה
,ֲﬠרו ָּפה ׁ ְשנֵי ְכתו ִּבין ַה ָ ּב ִאין ְּכ ֶא ָחד
וְ ָכל ׁ ְשנֵי ְכתו ִּבין ַה ָ ּב ִאין ְּכ ֶא ָחד ֵאין
.ְמ ַל ְּמ ִדין

נִיחא ְל ַמאן דְּ ָא ַמר ֵאין ְמ ַל ְּמ ִדין ֶא ָּלא
ָ ָה
יכא
ָּ ְל ַמאן דְּ ָא ַמר ְמ ַל ְּמ ִדין ַמאי ִא
 ״וְ ָ ׂשמוֹ״:ימר? ְּת ֵרי ִמיעו ֵּטי ְּכ ִת ִיבי
ַ ְל ֵמ
.״ה ֲﬠרו ָּפה״
ָ

The heifer whose neck is broken – ﬠגְ ָלה ֲﬠרו ָּפה:ֶ It is prohibited to derive benefit from the heifer whose neck is broken.
This prohibition begins from the point when the animal is led
into the valley, and it continues to apply whether its neck is
indeed broken or whether it dies or is slaughtered before its
neck is broken. The carcass of the animal is buried (Rambam
Sefer Nezikin, Hilkhot Rotze’aĥ 10:6).

The Gemara challenges this reply from a diﬀerent angle: It works
out well according to the one who said that two verses that come
as one do not teach their common feature to other cases, but according to the one who says that two verses that come as one do
teach with regard to other cases, what is there to say? The Gemara answers: Two exclusions are written in these two cases,
which indicate that this halakha applies to them alone. With respect
to the removal of ashes, it states: “And he shall put it” (Leviticus
: ), implying “it” and nothing else. With regard to the heifer whose
neck is broken, it is written: “Whose neck was broken” (Deuteronomy : ), which teaches that this halakha applies solely to this
case.

Any oﬀering that has another rite that permits it – ָּכל ׁ ֶשיֵּ ׁש
לוֹ ַמ ִּת ִירין: One is punished with karet for rendering an oﬀering
piggul only in the case of oﬀerings that have been rendered
permitted either for human consumption or for burning
on the altar. If one ate the permitting factor itself, he is not
liable (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Pesulei HaMukdashin 8:7).

? וְ ָהנֵי ְּת ָל ֵתי ְק ָר ֵאי ַ ּבדָּ ם ָל ָּמה ִליThe Gemara asks: And if this halakha is derived from those two
cases, why do I need these three verses stated with regard to
blood, from which it is derived that the prohibition against misuse
of consecrated objects does not apply to the remainder of blood
that flows to the Kidron River? The reference is to the three phrases singled out above from the verse: “I have given it to you upon
the altar to make atonement for your souls, for it is the blood that
makes atonement by reason of the life” (Leviticus : ).
עוֹטי
ֵ  וְ ַחד ְל ַמ,וֹתר
ָ ּעוֹטי ִמנ
ֵ  ַחד ְל ַמThe Gemara answers: One of those phrases comes to exclude the
.עוֹטי ִמ ּטו ְּמ ָאה
ֵ  וְ ַחד ְל ַמ, ִמ ְּמ ִﬠ ָילהblood from the prohibition of notar, oﬀerings that remain after the
time when they may be eaten has expired. If one ate leftover blood,
he is not punished with karet, as generally incurred by one who
consumes notar. Rather, he is liable only for violating the prohibition against eating blood. And one phrase comes to exclude it
from the prohibition against misuse of consecrated objects, and
one other phrase comes to exclude it from ritual impurity.H If
one ate this blood in a state of ritual impurity, he is liable only for
the transgression of eating blood, but not on account of eating
consecrated food while ritually impure.
.עוֹטי ְק ָרא
ֵ ֲא ָבל ִמ ּ ִפי ּגוּל – ל ֹא צָ ִריךְ ְל ַמ
 ֵ ּבין ָל ָא ָדם, ָּכל ׁ ֶשיֵּ ׁש לוֹ ַמ ִּת ִירין:דִּ ְתנַן
,ח – ַחיָּ ִיבין ָﬠ ָליו ִמ ׁ ּשוּם ּ ִפי ּגוּל ֵ ּבין ַל ִּמ ֵ ּזְב
.וְ ָדם ַﬠצְ מוֹ ַמ ִּתיר הוּא

מתני׳ ָּכל ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשה יוֹם ַה ִּכ ּפ ּו ִרים
 ִאם ִה ְקדִּ ים.ָה ָאמ ּור – ַﬠל ַה ֵּס ֶדר
.ַמ ֲﬠ ֶ ׂשה ַל ֲח ֵבירוֹ – ל ֹא ָﬠ ָ ׂשה ְּכלוּם
ִה ְקדִּ ים דַּ ם ַה ּ ָ ׂש ִﬠיר ְל ַדם ַה ּ ָפר – יַ ֲחזוֹר
 וְ ִאם.וְ יַ זֶּ ה ִמדַּ ם ַה ּ ָ ׂש ִﬠיר ְל ַא ַחר דַּ ם ַה ּ ָפר
ַﬠד ׁ ֶשלּ ֹא ָ ּג ַמר ֶאת ַה ַּמ ָּתנוֹת ׁ ֶש ִ ּב ְפנִים
 וְ יַ ֲחזוֹר,נִש ּ ַפךְ ַהדָּ ם – ִיָביא דָּ ם ַא ֵחר
ְׁ
,ַ ּב ְּת ִח ָּילה ִמ ִ ּב ְפנִים

HALAKHA

The Gemara responds: The reason is because the cases of the removal of the ashes and the heifer whose neck is brokenH are two
verses that come as one, as it is prohibited to derive benefit from
either of them even after their mitzva is completed, and any two
verses that come as one do not teach their common feature to
other cases. The heifer whose neck is broken is a ritual performed
when a murder victim’s body is found outside a town, and it is not
known who caused his death.

However, no verse is required to exclude this blood from the
halakha of piggul, an oﬀering disqualified by improper intention,
because this is already derived from another source, as we learned
in a mishna: With regard to any oﬀering that has another rite that
permits it,HN e.g., an oﬀering that is permitted by the sprinkling of
blood or by means of a second oﬀering, one is liable to receive
karet if he eats it after it is rendered piggul. This is the case whether the other rite permits it for human consumption or whether it
enables the oﬀering to be sacrificed on the altar. However, the
permitting factor itself is not subject to piggul. Consequently, piggul
does not apply to blood itself, as it renders the oﬀering permitted
for human consumption or for the altar.

Blood with regard to notar and ritual impurity – נוֹתר
ָ דָּ ם ְ ּב
ו ְּבטו ְּמ ָאה: The halakha of notar does not apply to the blood
of oﬀerings, nor is one liable for eating this blood in a state
of impurity (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Pesulei HaMukdashin 8:17).

He performed the sprinkling of the blood of the goat
before the sprinkling of the blood of the bull – ִה ְקדִּ ים
דַּ ם ַה ּ ָ ׂש ִﬠיר ְל ַדם ַה ּ ָפר: If the High Priest sprinkled the goat’s
blood before that of the bull, he should sprinkle the bull’s
blood properly, slaughter a second goat, and then sprinkle
its blood as well (Rambam Sefer Avoda, Hilkhot Avodat Yom
HaKippurim 5:4).
Before he completed the presentations that were inside –
ﬠד ׁ ֶשלּ ֹא ָ ּג ַמר ֶאת ַה ַּמ ָּתנוֹת ׁ ֶש ִ ּב ְפנִים:ַ If the blood spilled before he
finished the sprinklings, the High Priest brings other blood
and repeats the rite from the beginning (Rambam Sefer
Avoda, Hilkhot Avodat Yom HaKippurim 5:5).
NOTES

Any oﬀering that has another rite that permits it – ָּכל ׁ ֶשיֵּ ׁש
לוֹ ַמ ִּת ִירין: The halakha of piggul is stated in the Torah in connection with peace-oﬀerings. Certain actions render parts
of peace-oﬀerings fit to be eaten, while other actions allow
other parts of the oﬀering to be burned on the altar. The case
of peace-oﬀerings teaches a general halakha that piggul
applies neither to the permitting factor itself nor to an oﬀering that has no permitting factors, e.g., inner sin-oﬀerings,
whose entire flesh is burned. Consequently, although eating
blood constitutes a prohibition in its own right, one who
does so is not liable for violating the prohibitions of piggul
or notar as well.
Each action of Yom Kippur stated is listed in order – ָּכל
 ַﬠל ַה ֵּס ֶדר,מ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשה יוֹם ַה ִּכ ּפו ִּרים ָה ָאמוּר:ַ According to most commentaries, this mishna can be understood in accordance
with the opinions of both Rabbi Yehuda and Rabbi Neĥemya.
Other authorities, however, suggest that the mishna is in
accordance with a third opinion that all procedures are indispensable on Yom Kippur, whether they are performed
in the golden garments or the white garments (Me’iri; Siaĥ
Yitzĥak; Gevurat Ari).

mishna

Each action performed in the context of
the service of Yom Kippur stated in the
mishna, as in the Torah, is listed in order.N If the High Priest performed one of the actions before another, he has done nothing.
If he performed the sprinkling of the blood of the goat before the
sprinkling of the blood of the bull,H he must repeat the action and
sprinkle the blood of the goat after sprinkling the blood of the
bull, so that the actions are performed in the proper order. And if
the blood spills before he completed the presentations that were
sprinkled insideH the Holy of Holies, he must slaughter another
bull or goat, and bring other blood, and then repeat all the services
from the beginning inside the Holy of Holies.
. פרק ה׳ דף ס. Perek V . 60a
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NOTES

When – ימ ַתי
ָ א:ֵ It is a general principle in the Talmud that
wherever Rabbi Yehuda says: When, he is not disagreeing with the first tanna’s statement but interpreting it.
Some commentaries say that this principle also applies
to the phrase: In what case is this statement said. It is possible that this principle refers only to the Mishna, not to a
baraita (Yad Malakhi).

 ׁ ֶש ּכו ָּּלן, וְ ֵכן ְ ּב ִמזְ ַ ּבח ַהזָּ ָהב,יכל
ָ וְ ֵכן ַ ּב ֵה
 ַר ִ ּבי ֶא ְל ָﬠזָ ר וְ ַר ִ ּבי.ַּכ ּ ָפ ָרה ִ ּב ְפנֵי ַﬠצְ ָמן
 ִמ ָּמקוֹם ׁ ֶש ּ ָפ ַסק ִמ ׁ ּ ָשם:אוֹמ ִרים
ְ ׁ ִש ְמעוֹן
.הוּא ַמ ְת ִחיל

HALAKHA

The actions of Yom Kippur whose order is indispensable – מ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשי יוֹם ַה ִּכ ּפו ִּרים ׁ ֶש ִּס ְד ָרן ְמ ַﬠ ֵּכב:ַ All the actions that
the High Priest performs in white garments within the
Sanctuary on Yom Kippur must be performed in the
proper order. If he performs a later action first, he has
achieved nothing. The halakha is in accordance with the
opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, either because he was greater
than Rabbi Neĥemya or because he is interpreting the
statement of the first tanna (Kesef Mishne; Rambam Sefer
Avoda, Hilkhot Avodat Yom HaKippurim 5:1). The Rambam
apparently disagrees with Rashi, who maintains that this
halakha applies only to those services performed in the
Holy of Holies.

And similarly, if the blood spills before he finishes the presentations
in the Sanctuary, he must begin the service in the Sanctuary from
the beginning, and likewise with regard to the sprinkling of blood
on the golden altar. Since they are each acts of atonement in and
of themselves, there is no need to repeat the service of the entire
day from the beginning. Rather, he need only repeat the specific
element that he failed to complete. Rabbi Elazar and Rabbi Shimon say: From the place that he interrupted that particular service, when the blood spilled, there he resumes performance of that
service. In their opinion, each individual sprinkling in each of these
services is an act in and of itself, and there is no need to repeat what
he has already done.

gemara

 ָּכל ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשה יוֹם ַה ִּכ ּפו ִּרים:גמ׳ ָּתנ ּו ַר ָ ּבנַן
 ִאם ִה ְקדִּ ים ַמ ֲﬠ ֶ ׂשה,ָה ָאמוּר – ַﬠל ַה ֵּס ֶדר
 ֲא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי.ַל ֲח ֵבירוֹ – ל ֹא ָﬠ ָ ׂשה ְּכלוּם
ימ ַתי – ִ ּב ְד ָב ִרים ַה ַּנ ֲﬠ ִ ׂשין
ָ  ֵא:יְ ה ּו ָדה
 ֲא ָבל דְּ ָב ִרים,ְ ּב ִב גְ ֵד י ָל ָבן ִמ ִ ּב ְפ נִים
 ִאם ִה ְקדִּ ים,ַה ּנ ֲַﬠ ִ ׂשין ְ ּב ִבגְ ֵדי ָל ָבן ִמ ַ ּבחוּץ
.ַמ ֲﬠ ֶ ׂשה ַל ֲח ֵבירוֹ – ַמה ׁ ּ ֶש ָﬠ ָ ׂשה ָﬠ ׂשוּי

The Sages taught: Each action performed
in the context of the service of Yom Kippur
stated in the Torah is listed in order. If the High Priest performed
one of the actions before another, he has done nothing. Rabbi
Yehuda said: WhenN does this apply? It applies to those actions
performed in white garments inside the Sanctuary, e.g., burning
the incense and sprinkling the blood, which are the essential services of the day. However, with regard to those actions performed
in white garments outside, such as the lottery and the confession,
if he performed one action before another, what he did is done
and he need not repeat the rite.H

ֵ
ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמ יָ ה
 ַ ּב ֶּמ ה דְּ ָב ִר ים:אוֹמ ר
,ֲאמו ִּרים – ִ ּב ְד ָב ִרים ַה ּנ ֲַﬠ ִ ׂשים ְ ּב ִבגְ ֵדי ָל ָבן
 ֲא ָבל ִ ּב ְד ָב ִרים,ֵ ּבין ִמ ִ ּב ְפנִים ֵ ּבין ִמ ַ ּבחוּץ
ַה ַּנ ֲﬠ ִ ׂשים ְ ּב ִב גְ ֵדי זָ ָהב ִמ ַ ּבח ּוץ – ַמה
נֵיהם
ֶ  ו ׁ ְּש:יוֹחנָן
ָ  ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי.ׁ ּ ֶש ָﬠ ָ ׂשה ָﬠ ׂשוּי
 ״וְ ָהיְ ָתה זֹאת ָל ֶכם:ִּמ ְק ָרא ֶא ָחד דָּ ְר ׁשו
,עוֹלם ַא ַחת ַ ּב ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה״
ָ ְלחו ַ ּּקת

In contrast, Rabbi Neĥemya says: In what case is this statement
said, that the order is indispensable? It is said with regard to actions
performed in white garments, whether inside or outside the
Sanctuary. However, with regard to those actions performed in
golden garments outside the Sanctuary, the regular Temple service
and additional services, if the order was altered, what he did is
done. Rabbi Yoĥanan said: And both of them, Rabbi Yehuda and
Rabbi Neĥemya, derived their opinions from one verse: “And this
shall be an everlasting statute to you, to make atonement for the
children of Israel for all their sins once a year” (Leviticus : ).

 ָמקוֹם ׁ ֶש ִּמ ְת ַּכ ּ ְפ ִרין ּבוֹ:ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ָס ַבר
: וְ ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ ה ָס ַבר.ּ ַפ ַﬠם ַא ַחת ַ ּב ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה
דְּ ָב ִרים ַה ִּמ ְת ַּכ ּ ְפ ִרין ָ ּב ֶהן ּ ַפ ַﬠם ַא ַחת
.ַ ּב ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה

Rabbi Yehuda maintains that this is referring to the place where
atonement is achievedN once a year, namely the Holy of Holies. In
his opinion, the order of actions is indispensable for the services
performed in the Holy of Holies. And Rabbi Neĥemya maintains
that the verse is referring to the actions through which atonement
is achieved once a year, meaning both the place and the garments.
Consequently, in the opinion of Rabbi Neĥemya, the order for all
actions performed in white clothes is indispensable.

,ַא ּט ּו ְל ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה ָ’מקוֹם׳ ְּכ ִתיב?! ֶא ָּלא
 ְּכ ִתיב ״זֹאת״:יה דְּ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה
ּ ַהיְ ינ ּו ַט ְﬠ ֵמ
עוֹטי ִ ּבגְ ֵדי ָל ָבן
ֵ  ַחד – ְל ַמ,״א ַחת״
ַ ו ְּכ ִתיב
.עוֹטי ִ ּבגְ ֵדי זָ ָהב
ֵ  וְ ַחד – ְל ַמ,ִמ ַ ּבחוּץ

The Gemara asks: Is that to say that according to the opinion of
Rabbi Yehuda the word place is written? The verse merely states
“once a year,” which apparently is referring to the order of the service
in general but not to a specific place. Rather, the Gemara retracts
the previous explanation in favor of the following: This is the reasoning of Rabbi Yehuda: It is written: “This” (Leviticus : ),
which is a term of restriction and limitation, and it is written:
“Once a year” (Leviticus : ), another term of restriction. One
restriction comes to exclude actions performed in the white garments outside the Sanctuary, meaning that they are not indispensable; and one restriction comes to exclude actions performed in
the gold garments.

Perek V
Daf 60 Amud b
NOTES

The place where atonement is achieved – ָמקוֹם
ש ִּמ ְת ַּכ ּ ְפ ִרין ּבוֹ:
ֶ ׁ Rabbi Yehuda bases his opinion on the previous verse: “And he shall make atonement for the most
sacred place, and he shall make atonement for the Tent of
Meeting and for the altar…And this shall be an everlasting statute to you…” (Leviticus 16:33–34). This indicates
that the phrase “everlasting statute” is referring to these
places (Siaĥ Yitzĥak).
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,עוֹטי ִ ּבגְ ֵדי זָ ָהב
ֵ  ַחד – ְל ַמ:וְ ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ ה
. דְּ ָלא ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי,עוֹטי ׁ ִש ַיריִ ם
ֵ וְ ַחד – ְל ַמ
 וְ ִאי, ִאי ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי – ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי:וְ ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה
.ָלא ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי – ָלא ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי

 ״וְ ִכ ָּלה ִמ ַּכ ּ ֵפר ֶאת ַה ּק ֶוֹד ׁש״:ִּכ ְד ַתנְיָא
 וְ ִאם ל ֹא ִּכ ּ ֵפר – ל ֹא,ִאם ִּכ ּ ֵפר – ִּכ ָּלה
 ָא ַמר לוֹ ַר ִ ּבי. דִּ ְב ֵרי ַר ִ ּבי ֲﬠ ִק ָיבא,ִּכ ָּלה
 ִאם ִּכ ָּלה:ֹאמר
ַ  ִמ ּ ְפנֵי ָמה ל ֹא נ:יְ הו ָּדה
ִּכ ּ ֵפר וְ ִאם ל ֹא ִּכ ָּלה ל ֹא ִּכ ּ ֵפר? ׁ ֶש ִאם
יסר ַא ַחת ִמן ַה ַּמ ָּתנוֹת – ל ֹא ָﬠ ָ ׂשה
ֵּ ִח
.וְ ל ֹא ְּכלוּם

יוֹחנָן וְ ַר ִ ּבי
ָ  ַמאי ֵ ּבינַיְ יהוּ? ַר ִ ּבי:וְ ָא ְמ ִרינַן
 ַמ ׁ ְש ָמעוּת:ﬠ ֶ ּבן ֵלוִ י; ַחד ָא ַמר הוֹש
ֻ ׁ ְי
: וְ ַחד ָא ַמר,ּיכא ֵ ּבינַיְ יהו
ָּ דּ ְוֹר ׁ ִשין ִא
.ּיכא ֵ ּבינַיְ יהו
ָּ ׁ ִש ַיריִ ם ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי ִא

And how does Rabbi Neĥemya interpret these two restricting expressions? In his opinion, one of the restrictions comes to exclude actions
performed in the gold garments, and one restriction comes to exclude
the remainders of blood that are poured at the base of the altar, meaning
that these are not indispensable. If the High Priest performed a service
that is supposed to come after the spilling of the blood too early, the service
is valid, despite the fact that the spilling of the blood is performed in white
garments. The Gemara asks: And what does Rabbi Yehuda maintain with
regard to the remainders of blood? The Gemara answers: In his opinion,
if the other actions performed outside are indispensable, this too is
indispensable;N and if the other acts performed outside are not indispensable, the remainders are not indispensable either. The pouring of the
remainders of blood is no diﬀerent from the sprinkling of blood in this
regard.
In proof that Rabbi Yehuda maintains that pouring the remainders of blood
is no diﬀerent from the sprinkling of blood, the Gemara cites a baraita that
is referring to a case where the pouring of the remainders of the blood is
entirely omitted. As it was taught in a baraita: “And when he has finished
atoning for the sacred place” (Leviticus : ). This verse indicates that
if he performed the atonement, he has finished the order of the service;
and if he did not perform the atonement, he has not finished. This is
the statement of Rabbi Akiva. Rabbi Yehuda said to him: Why do we
not say that if he finished sprinkling all the blood, he has performed
atonement; and if he did not finish, he has not performed atonement?
This would indicate that if one of the presentations is lacking it is as
though he did nothing.
And we say in this regard: What is the practical diﬀerence between them?
Rabbi Yoĥanan and Rabbi Yehoshua ben Levi debated this point. One
of them said: There is a diﬀerence between them with regard to the
source from which they derive their interpretation,N i.e., there is no
halakhic diﬀerence between them but only a dispute as to how to interpret
the verses. And the other one said: There is a diﬀerence between them
with respect to whether pouring the remainders of blood at the base of
the altar is indispensable to the atonement. According to Rabbi Akiva, it
is not indispensable, whereas Rabbi Yehuda maintains that it is
indispensable.

יוֹחנָן ָה ִכי? וְ ָה ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי
ָ  ו ִּמי ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּביThe Gemara asks: And did Rabbi Yoĥanan actually say this, that in Rabbi Neĥemya’s opinion pouring the remainders of blood is not indispensאוֹמר
ֵ  ָּתנָ א ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ ה ְּכ ִד ְב ֵרי ָה:יוֹחנָן
ָ
. ׁ ִש ַיריִ ם ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי! ַק ׁ ְשיָ אable? But didn’t Rabbi Yoĥanan himself say in tractate Zevaĥim ( a):
Rabbi Neĥemya taught in accordance with the statement of the one
who said that the remainders of blood are indispensable? The Gemara
comments: Indeed, this is diﬃcult.N
טוֹרת ׁ ֶש ֲח ָפנָ ּה
ֶ  ְק:ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי ֲחנִינָ א
יטתוֹ ׁ ֶשל ּ ַפר – ל ֹא ָﬠ ָ ׂשה
ָ קוֹדם ׁ ְש ִח
ֶ
. ְּכ ַמאן – דְּ ל ֹא ְּכ ַר ִ ּבי יְהו ָּדה.וְ ל ֹא ְּכלוּם
דְּ ִאי ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה – ָה ָא ַמר ִּכי ְּכ ִת ָיבא
’חו ָ ּּקה׳ – ִ ּב ְד ָב ִרים ַה ּנ ֲַﬠ ִ ׂשים ְ ּב ִבגְ ֵדי
!ָל ָבן ִמ ִ ּב ְפנִים הוּא דִּ ְכ ִת ָיבא

§ Rabbi Ĥanina said: With regard to incense that the High Priest

צוֹרךְ ּ ְפנִים
ֶ :ימא ַר ִ ּבי יְ הו ָּדה
ָ ֲא ִפילּ ּו ֵּת
 ִאם ַﬠד ׁ ֶש ּל ֹא ָ ּג ַמר: ְּתנַ ן.ִּכ ְפנִים דָּ ֵמי
נִש ּ ַפךְ ַהדָּ ם – ִיָביא
ְ ׁ ַמ ָּתנוֹת ׁ ֶש ִ ּב ְפנִים
ָּ  וְ יַ ֲחזוֹר וְ יַ זֶּ ה ַ ּב ְּת ִח,דָּ ם ַא ֵח ר
ילה
 יַ ֲחזוֹר וְ יַ ְח ּפוֹן:יתא
ָ  וְ ִאם ִא.ִמ ִ ּב ְפנִים
!יה
ּ ִמ ָ ּב ֵﬠי ֵל

The Gemara rejects this claim: Even if you say that Rabbi Ĥanina holds in
accordance with the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, it is possible that in his
opinion scooping the incense for the purpose of it being taken inside is
considered like an action actually performed inside. The Gemara raises
a diﬃculty: We learned in the mishna that if the blood spills before the
High Priest completed the presentations that were sprinkled inside the
Holy of Holies, he must slaughter another bull or goat, bring other blood,
and then sprinkle again from the beginning inside. And if it is so, that
an action performed outside the Sanctuary for the purpose of a service
inside the Sanctuary is considered like an action actually performed inside,
merely slaughtering the bull and sprinkling the blood again should be insuﬃcient. Instead, the mishna should have said that he must return and
scoop the incense anew. The fact that the mishna did not say this proves
that the order of scooping the incense is not indispensable.

NOTES

If they are indispensable this too is indispensable –
אי ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי ְמ ַﬠ ְּכ ִבי:
ִ The early commentaries raised
various diﬃculties with regard to Rashi’s interpretation, specifically with regard to his reasoning that
the order of the service has bearing on the issue of
whether certain acts may be discarded altogether.
Rabbeinu Elyakim states that if the pouring of the
remainder of blood is indispensable throughout the
year, it is indispensable here as well; and if it is not
essential for other oﬀerings, it is not essential here
either. According to this explanation, the Gemara is
not referring specifically to the Yom Kippur service.
The Ritva cites a similar interpretation.
There is a diﬀerence between them with regard
to the source from which they derive their
interpretation – יכא ֵ ּבינַיְ יה ּו
ָּ מ ׁ ְש ָמעוּת דּ ְוֹר ׁ ִשין ִא:ַ
According to the plain meaning of this statement,
there is no halakhic diﬀerence between the two
opinions; the diﬀerence is merely one of interpretation. Nevertheless, alternative ways of interpreting the text could eventually lead to halakhic
diﬀerences in other contexts. This is because the
interpretation of a verse may aﬀect the way other
texts are understood, which might have practical
ramifications.
This is diﬃcult – ק ׁ ְשיָ א:ַ To avoid leaving this difficulty unresolved, some commentaries have distinguished between two types of remainders of
blood: Those of inner oﬀerings, i.e., oﬀerings whose
blood is sprinkled inside the Holy of Holies, and
those of outer oﬀerings, i.e., oﬀerings whose blood
is sprinkled upon the altar in the Temple courtyard.
Rabbi Yoĥanan’s statement is referring only to inner
oﬀerings (Kashot Meyushav).
HALAKHA

Incense that the High Priest scooped before the
slaughtering – יטה
ָ קוֹדם ׁ ְש ִח
ֶ טוֹרת ׁ ֶש ֲח ָפנָ ּה
ֶ ק:ְ If the
High Priest scoops the incense before the bull was
slaughtered, he has achieved nothing. The reason is
that the scooping is performed for the purpose of
a service inside the Sanctuary, and therefore it has
the status of an inner service, in accordance with
the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda (Rambam Sefer Avoda,
Hilkhot Avodat Yom HaKippurim 5:2).

scooped before the slaughteringH of the bull, it is as though he did nothing. The Gemara comments: In accordance with whose opinion is this
statement? It is not in accordance with the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda. As,
if you say it is in accordance with the opinion of Rabbi Yehuda, didn’t
Rabbi Yehuda say that when it is written “statute” (Leviticus : ), a
term that indicates that no details may be altered, it is written with regard
to actions performed in white garments within the Sanctuary, whereas
scooping incense is done outside?
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